COMMON

Council Chamber, Ann Arbor, Mich,,
Nov. 19, 1917. Regular session.
Meeting called to order by the Pres-

vdent. Present: Ald. Sugden, Mayer,

Huss, Henderson, Donnelly, Markey,

Hauser, McGregor, Y¥reeman, Lautz,

. ink, Pres. Reichert, 12. Absent: Ald.

Heusel, Andres, Sherk, 3. Minutes of

previous meeting approved.

Communications.

Claim of Frank Krawz, for $25.50,
for alleged damages sustained to au-
tomobile by reason of branch of tree
extending over driveway near corner
of Catherine st. and Glen ave., re-
ceived and referred to City Attorney
on motion of Ald. Lutz.

Communications from Ann Arbor
Federation of Charities, relative to
appropriation, received and referred
to Finance comimittee.

Communication from Mrs. Adam
Stoll and family, relative to death of
her brother, Mr. Charles L. Miller,
City Treasurer, rea:ived and ordered
on file.

Petition of Nellie M. Stovel, et. al,
to lower sanitary sewer on McKinler
ave., between State and White sts., re-
ceived and referred to Sewer commit-
tee.

Enter Ald. S}*erk

Committee Reports.

Finance Report.
Fire Fund
Chas, Andrews, salary ............$ 6050
Eugene Williams, salary .......... 46.60
Ralph Edwards, salary ......cece. 46.60
Henry McLareu, salary M LS - |
Jacob Gwinner, salary ...... wmus. A0
Arthur Clacl.- S9lATY cv.ccnnsss S 42 .35
Iarley Wise, salary ....... PP
Martin Noll, salary ......es.e AP
Geo. Isbell, FRIATY ...c..neccosssss 42,38
Frank Markey, salary ...cc.eesceaees 42.3D

Thomas Shamp, salary ......ee.... 42.35

Herman Kruse, salary .......e.... 4235
Fmil Dammin, SalATrY ..cec.envesses 42,35
Mat. Helninger?, SAlATY ..ics:oavc-nes 42.35
Benj. Zabhn, Salary .. .ccesas.ssisnns 42 35
Raymond Gillesple, salary ........ 36.30
Henry Maier, salary ...ecicecsesee 3630
ras, Carrnll, - BElALY .. ssunmnsssnns 27.85
Frank XKapp, Sa1arF .ceevevwses AR (.
IYire Fund total salaries 15 month
WoOTRIIDED « v s tns s asvena « «5198.90
Police Fund
Thos. O'Brien; S8lary ...cissscsssg 9000
Wm. Aprill, SBIATY . sadesisstnsss 42 .35
Gustave Meyer, salary ......ce..... 4235
Ed. Blumhardt, salary ........e.... 42.3b
Frank Keihl, salary ...c..es eten et MELTR
I’'manuel Sodt, salary ...... HEEIRELeNy: |10
Marlend Howard, salary .......... 4235
Hohert Wl o e v e e e 42.35
Henry Havden WR... «...... g ot v A
Fred Bodt, S8lBFF ......ci0-. Sl 6 OO0
Clyde Bennett, SHlaPyY ...c.-viconess 39.30

COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 19,

[l b i 205
Jacob Andres, salary .......... e O
CHRSEWITE,. SRIaEY i ee o avaa 39.30
Police fund total salaries one-half
month November .......ecoecas.en $547.95
Water Works Fund
Flarry Willsher, Salary ...cee-vas ve. 40.00
Leslie Bush. salary ........ ceene 40,00
Robert Bowe, Balary. ....v.ceccee.cen 37.00
AR el oo D0 n - B S PN
Henry Linde, salary ....... ae-aaae oo
Clarence Brown, salary ........... « 82.00
Jalin s Nelland, SAIALY  c..ceewnisavon 020
A. K. Hawkes Salary ..is.isescenss S0
Cliff Shetterly, salary ......ee..0... 90,00
Louise Malloy, salary DR e e
Rngsell Pryce, SAlary ....e.so.ovess . 25,00
Water Works Fund total semi-
MONTRIY * SATATIOR ..o ia s snenns $384.20
Contingent Fund.
M. C. Kkyan, salary one-half month.$ 42.35
kngineer Department—
l.en IriPhilippi,. SePVICeS ... a5 $ 26.43
Leslie Ieiner, services ........... 16.00
Ilsd W LULZ, "HEBEVACEE . o oslvn vive i 2475
W. B. Russpll, SErCVICES ..:on.essnes S D
W. C. Russell, services ......... RN
Total Engincer Dept. .o.vvveereennn $1o‘h

Edward Besch, collecting B(uhage $ddbt){)

Washtenaw Gas Co., city hall ..... 3.2
Horatio J. Abbott, P. M. stamps 1000
Raymond & I{aymond, city bona

il gl | E R ST, S LB C e 87.50
Ned R. Smith, analysis .......... oo 12,00
Home Laundry, laundry ............ Ao
“he Michigan Daily, advertising ... 3.04
Cousins & Hall, supplles ........... 5.00
George Wahr, supplies ............ .80
Weinberg & Kurtz, contracc and

e 4 R e S P T L. 205,00

‘Potal  supdies et oo o ] T98.54
Conrtingent fund total including

D R R T o N S S $916.64

Police Fund.

Thos. O'Brien, detective services

Figs 000 e o St CR NS SR RO NS | ) [ X )|

Police Fund total, including sal-

3 o | s e B i 1 RSN $O57.95

Water Works Fund.

Wm. H. L. Rohde, supplies ....... .5 11.60
Gus. J. Vogel, supplies .......... to 1.00
Muehlig & Schmid, supplies ....... 19
Oswald A. Herz, supplies .......... 8.835
Jro. C. Fischer Co., supplies ....... 3.08
Crane Co. supplies .....ceeeveienes 5.02
Sevheld & Co., supplies ...........: 2.00
Gea. Wahr, Supplies .....-ce00sv00ans 1.30
Flower- \lophem, Mfg. Co., supplies. 916.08
Staebler & Co., supplles ........... 5.50
&L TE \I’ll(]llaldt supplies ......... .60
The Machine Specialty Co., supplies 50
Neptune Meter Co., supplies ....... 3.90
Chio & Mich. Coal Co., supplies.. 314.44
W. L. Henderson, supplies ........ 14.00
Mich. Central R. K. Co., freight.... 90.19
H. J. AbhotE, postage ......ccoveenn 5.00
J. W. Herrst, unloading coal....... 149.31
H. D. Allmendinger, services....... 9.00
Water Works Dept., expenses ..... 5.30
Gessner (‘ontmctmg Co., services..1242 48

Total supplies, etc. ......... . . $2,793.40



206 COMMON COUNCIL---
1*., Ithodenbecker, labor ............ $ 37.806
ilenry Novzaid, labor ...... E B B e 324
J. Herchens, labor ........... ... ... .}H.!H)
J. Lenueberg, labor ..o.eo.oeaviann, fii.éo
A. Molkentive, labor ............... 32.4u
o.  NallZ; JADOL  we e e e e 32.40
J. VWweimanu, labor ......ce.00. s .40
( hriis. Lau, labor ......... 3 o Somomiath _’Jl)
W. Mast, Iabhor .esewses oo s e 5240
J. Dean, labor .............. i b 3240
Geo. Keedle, labor . ............. 16.2
I’. Carey, labor .......e0.vviceienns 29.70
N. S. Snyder, labor ......... .00 0.60
2. Rhodenbecker, labor .. ........00 315
C. Saner, labor ......... ... ... 4 15.50
Total VABOE i oewaen s vvwsaes s s s $361. 0..
Water Works Fund total includ- N
ing sularies ......c0ia0iiiiianen $3,538.65
Cemetery Fund _
Oswuld A. Herz, supplies .......... $ 3.00
Park Fund.
W. J. Randel, lnbor .......co..a... $ 11.14
J. M. Walley, labor ................ '_)U
Richard Wallker, labor .......... I & B
(. B. Webster, labor ....... e H0
Park Fund total labor ........... $24.69
Street Fund.
. G. Bird, labor ...... G 8 AR § Sk 41.;‘:
Willinm Clark, labor .............. 3147
Carl Hackbarth, labor ............. 16.00
Chris. Hanselman, labor .......... . 3798
Emanuel Holzapfel, lanor ......... 43.40
Sam  Kalfbach, labor ....... ceeeees 2400
Ratt: Kagh; 1abon .o s cosms s s 2704
James Mason, labor ... coceecaes 45.80
Alike Romeo, lahor ...... e vee BTN
W. H. Romig, labor .......... p— :37.(3!)
Case Louyvau, labor .o, 3.00
Jacob I'. Staebler, labor ........... 21.50
Fred'k  TUllrich, labor ............. 24.50
Aike Weidman, lator ..., .. ..., 23,30
John Wendland, Iabor ...... ... .... 27 .01
(teorce Zeifle, labor ... ............. 31.50
(‘harles I 1(1\\'911111_. team o....e..0... . 7200
William Graver, team ............... 7135
I'red G. llu-nsehn:m. team ... ........ 72.00
John E. Ilerrst, team .............. 72.00
Jolitl, NLHLIEE, T8I & e venmnss ¢ saws 72.00
Carl Rehberg, team ............... . TE00
Clande Young, teall oo oenn... 7200
Jacoly Young, team .eeiviiineessieia T0.07
Total lahor £ ¥ En s g v a8 pa ol 00T 00
Indian IRefining Co., asphalt ....... $453.08
Jacob Lutz, ray ... oo R ) L
Wi J. Claney, street sprinling.... 240.00
Total supplies, ete. o0 oo ... L7120
Strert Fund total ... eiivs $1,780.19H
Bridge Cul. and . W, Fund.
F. Leslie Feiners¢rvices ....ccnveeu. $ 32.00
Repaving Huron St. Fund.
[7, Leslie IPeiner, services ... ........ £ 1.0
. Liuoeck; Servites s e gevess o o 16.50
Repaving Huron <t., Fund total, ”sH.N
Building Sidewalk.
C. M. Thompson & Son, walk built
I.¥ wity . D SRS T
Labor \uuunl \v“er District No. 84.
1. I Jolin, services ...............%8 1050
RECAPITULATION.
Countingont ..., O N BEE W § S % 916 64

NOVEMER 19, 1917,
Fire e e e s . . 793.90
Podte . sevawnss e SR o TE i 297.95
Water works ....... teireenaanees 3,338,603
COMIBLEINY wwmmn s 5 ammae = s s s 3.00
I'AER  ssiss.amnsisan S PR O 24 69
Ntreet L e e 1,780.19
Dridge Cul, and C. W. .......... 32.00
Repaving Huron =st. ........ 14.50
Building Sidewalk ............... 64.10
Total City TFunds ... ... $7,726.17
Labor Account Sewer Dist, No. 84 10.5v
Grand total ....................57,736.67
Ann Arbor, Mich., Nov. 19, 1917,
To the FFinance Committee of the Com-
mon Council : rentlemen—I have exam-
ined the foregoing accounts against the
city of Ann Arbor, and I hereby certify
that they are correct to the best of my

knowledve,

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS, City Clerk.

To the IHoiorable, the Common Couneil:

Gentlemen—Your Kinance committee hus
1eviewed the foregoing report. Warrants
for salaries were drawn Nov. 16, 1917 We

reconmimend that the same be approved and

that warrants be ordered drawn for the

foregoing accounts,

Respectfully submitted: GEO. LUTZ, O.
R. MAYER, JOHN McGREGOR, Finance
Commitiee,

Ald. Lutz moved the adoption of the
report, which was adopted by the fo!l-
lowing vote: Yeas, Ald. Sugden, May-
er, Huss, Henderson, Donnelly, Mark-
¢y, Sherk, Hauser, McGregor, Free-
man, Lutz, Sink, Pres. Reichert, 13.
Nays, ncne.

Ald. Lutz presented report of audit
of books and accounts of Cityv Treas-
urer’'s Office from May 1, 1917, to No-

vember 1, 1917, as prepared by Mr.
Frank L. Pack.
By Ald. Lutz: Resolved, that re-

port of audit of books and cash of the
City Treasurer’s office, by Frank L.
Pack, be acceptea :and ordered on
file, and that warrant be oruaered
drawn on i.abor Account Sewer Dist
rict No. 82, in favor of Mr. Charles
Stoll, in the sum of Forty-one doliars,
as recommended in Auditor’s report.
Resolved, further, that the follow-
ing warrants be and are hereby or-
dered cancelled: Contingent fund,
No. 4452, to Burroughs Adding Ma-
chine Co., $1.54: No. 8110, to Bur-
roughs Adding Machine Co., $3.00;
Water Works Fund. No. 5743, to C.
1. Darling, $4.80; I’oor TFund, No.
3248, to John McGregor, $7.49.
Resolved, further, that warrant be
drawn on Poor fund, in favor of John
MeGregor, in the sum of $7.49, in
iaviment oif warrant ecancelled.
Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas. Ald. Sugden, Maver Hu.s. Flen
derson, Dornelly, Markev, Sherlk,



COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 159,

Hauser, McGregor, Freeman,
Sink, Pres. Reichert, 13. Nays, none

By Ald. Lutz: Resolved, that Two
Hundred Dollars be and is hereby
iransferred from the Dog License fiind
to the Park fund.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Mayer, Huss, Hen-
derson, Donnelly, DMarkey, Sherk,
Hauser, McGregor, Freeman, Lut:.,
Sink, Pres. Reichert, 23. Nays, none.

Ald. Lutz macde oral report that tl.e
Finance committee, to whom was re-
ferred the recommendation of the
Board of Public Works, and bids for

Lutz,

changes at Fire station No. 1, had
considered the matier, and recom-
mended that the Board of Public

Works and Fire committee make only
re~essary repairs, not to exceed
$600.00 appropriated for said pur-
pose. Adopted.

Ordinance Committee.

Ald. Sink presented the following
ordinance which was given its third
reading:

An Ordinance to amend an ordin-
ance entitled, ‘“An Ordinance to reg-
ulate and control t:.e selling of milk
within the City of Ann Arbor, and to
license the vendors thereof, and tc
reculate the care of cows, from which
milk is sold, and for the inspection
and examination of dairies and dairy
herds and 1milk, passed March 14,
1904, approved March 22nd, 1904;
amended April 18th, 1904; amended
January 4th, 1915.

The Common Council of the City of
Ann Arbor Ordain:

Section 1. That section twelve of
an ordinance entitled, “An Ordinance
to regulate and control the selling of
milk within the City of Ann Arbor,
and to license the vendors thereof.
and 1o regulate the care of cows, from
which milk is sold. and for the in-
spection and examination of dairies
and dairy herds and milk,” passed
March 14tn. 1904; approved March
22d, 1904; amended January 4th,
1915, be and the same is herehy
amended to read as follows:

Section 12. All receptacles from
which or in which milk is sold or de-
livered by any dealer or person shall
he thoroughly scalded before being
nsed as such receptacle, and the usa
of faucet tanks or cans are hereby
prohibited.

This ordinance shall take effect and
be in force from and after ten days
from legal publication,

191%. 207

The Chair put the question, “Shall
ihis ordinance pass?”

Passed by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Sugden. Mayver, Huss, Hen -
derson, Donnelly, Markey, Sherk
Hauser, McGregor, Freeman, Lutz,

Sink, Pres. Rejchert, 13. Nays, none.

Ald. Sink presented “An ordinance
to amend an ordinance entitled, ‘“An
Ordinance relative to licenses,” pass-
ed July 6, 1891; approved July 15,
1891; amended Feb. 4, 1895; amend-
ed March 16, 1896; amended Dec. 19,
1898; amended June 4, 1900; amend-
ed Nov. 6, 1905; amended June 17,
1907; amended Jan. 6, 1908.

The Common Council of the City
of Ann Arbor ordain: which was giv-
en its first reading by title, passed to
and given its second reading and re-
ferred to ordinance committee by the

following vote: Yeas, Ald. Sugden,
Mayer, Huss, Henderson, Donnelly,
Markey, Sherk, Hauser, McGregor,
Freeman, Lutz, Sink, Pres. Reichert,

13. Nays, none.

To the Hon. the Common Council,
City of Ann Arbher: Gentlemen—We,
your Ordinance committee, have pre-
pared an amendment to an ordinance
entitled ‘““An Ordinance relative to
Porters, Runners, and Drivers and to
regulate Hacks and Drays,” to pro-
vide for the charges which could be
made by taxicab owners for the car-
riage of passengers, and would have
submitted the said amendment for its
second reading to-night had it not
been for the fact that the taxicab
companies of the city have attempted
to take this matter into their own
hands and ignore this body, as well as
attempt to ignore the provisions of
the present ordinance. For this rea-
son we feel that the present ordin-
ance is not adequate to take care of
present conditions, and we are there-
fore drafting an entirely new ordin-
ance to cover hacks and taxicabs., and
dealing with them alone.

Attached hereto is a copy of the
letter which was received by your
committee from the taxicab compan-
ies, and we feel certain that upon
reading this letter the members of
this body will feel that we are pur-
suing the proper course.

Ann Arbor, Mich.,, Nov. 9, 1917.

Honorable Councilman, C. A. Sink,
Chairman of the Ordinance Commit-
tee, 719 S. Thaver st., Ann Arbor,
Mich.: In speaking in behalf of the
Taxicab Companies, must express that
it is our desire to co-operate with the



208 COMMON COUNCTIL
City of Ann Arbor to amend an or-
dinance which is fair to all. On ac-
count of the litigation, which we now
expect will be of some duration,
we feel that to protect ourselves and
the taxicab service of Ann Arbor, it
will be impossible to wait until this
ordinance is passed, and to maintain
ourselves unti! this time, it is neces-
sary that the new rates become effec-
tive on and after Monday, November
12th, 1917. We also state we are wil-
ling to meet the ordinance comiyittee
at all times to thoroughly discuss this
question and feel reasonably assured
that we can tome to a satisfactory
agreement to all.

Thanking vou, we remain, yours truly,
Ann Arbor Taxi & Transfer Co., by
Wm. J. Mayer.

Respectfully submitted:
Sink, €. C. Freeman,
Committee,

Ald. Sink moved the adoption of
the report, which was adopted by the

Charles A.
Ordinance

following vote: Yeas, Ald. Sugden,
Mayer, Huss, Henderson, Donnelly,
Markey, Sherk, Hauser, McGregor,

Freeman, Lutz, Sink, Pres. Reichert,

13 Nayvs, none.
Sewer Committee.
To the Honorable, the Common
Council: Gentlemen—Your Sewer

committee has had the following pet-
itions under consideration, and re-
spectfully recommends that petition
of Hudson T. Morton for lowering of
sewer on South University ave., be
not granted, as the present sewer ac-
comodates all houses on this street
at the present time, and the city has
no available funds to construct more
sewers, That petition of Douglas
Golden to have the city put in tile in
front of his property in Golden av. to
take care c¢f water be not granted,
until city ¢an make this a permanent
improvement.
respectfully submitted: 1. 1. Sherk,
M. B. Sugden, J. W. Markey, Wm.
[.. Henders n, Geo. Lutz, C. C. Free-
man, John Huss, Sewer Committee.
Ald. Sherk moved the adoption of
the report, which was adopted by the

following vote: Yeas, Ald Sugden.
Alaver, Huss, Henderson, Donnelly,
Murkey, Sherk, Xauser, McGregor,
Freeman, Lutz, Sink, Pres. Reichert,

13. Nayvs, none.
sewer DBoundary.

By Ald. Sherk: Resolved, that each
and all of the lands, tenements and
premises hereinafter mentioned, are
deemed and declared to be henefitted

-NOVEMER 19,

1917,

by the construction of lateral sewer
No. 84, to the extent of the cost there-
of, street crossings excepted, and all
such lands shall constitute and all of
the said lands hereinafter mentioned
is fixed and determined as the district
and special district upon and against
which shall be assessed and charged
all the costs and expenses of construc-
tion of such lateral sewer, that is to
say:

All of the lots in Killins Height’'s
Addition to the City of Ann Arbor,
except lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 63, 64,
65, 88, 89, 118, 119, 120, 121, 122, 150,
151 and 152.

Revised boundary to take the place
of that adopted by the Common Coun-
cil on August 20, 1917.

Resolved, further, that this reso-
lution, order and determination be and
the same is hereby certified to the
City Assessor.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Mayer, Huss,
Henderson, Dorneily, Markey, Sherk,
Hauser, McGregor, Freeman, Lutz,
Sink, Pres. Reichert, 13. Nays none.

Lighting Committee,.

To the Honorable, the Commor
Council: Gentlemen—Your Lighting
committee has had the following mat-
ters under consideration, and respect-
fully recommends:

That arc light be placed at inter-
section of State st. and Granger ave.,
and that tungsten lights be placed as
follows. On the west side of Fourth
st., between Jefferson and William sts.
one-half way between Nos. 430 and
436; on south side of Packard st.,
15 ft. east of fire hydrant on lawn ex-
tension in front of Perry school; on
the west side of S. Fifth ave., 6 ft.
north of driveway of No. 544; on the
north side of Granger ave. at inter-
section of Golden ave., on the south
s.de of Geddes ave,, at intersection of
Camden court on Edison Co.'s pole.

That petitions for lights at follow-
ing locations be not granted; corner
Elm st. and Mack road, and on the
easterly side of Detroit st., north of
White Swan laundry.

Your committee has favorably con-
sidered the petition of G. H, Wild, et.
al.,, relative to boulevard lighting sys-
tem in State st. district, but on ac-
count of the maiter of expense we
recommend that tine matter be refer-
red to the Lighting and Finance com-
mittees, for further consideration.
Respectfully submitted, M. B. Sugden,

J. W, Markey, Lighting committec.



COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 19, 1917.

Ald. Sugden moved the adoption of
the report, which was adopted by the

following vote: Yeas, Ald. Sugden,
Mayver, Huss, Henderson, Donnelly,
Markey, Sherk, Tauser, MecGregor,

Freeman, Lutz, Sink,
13. Nays, none.

Board of Review on Sidewalks.

Pres. Reichert,

Council Chamber, =nn Arbor, Mich.,
Nov. 19, 1917.
To the Common Council: Gentle-
men—The undersigned, City Clerk,

begs leave to submit the following as
the proceedings or the Board of Re-
view, having under consideration ne
several sidewalks constructed by the
Board of Public Works in the City of
Ann Arbor, at the expense of the
building sidewalk fund.

The Council sitting as such Board of
Review, in pursuance to its order and
appointment for the purpose, met at
the Council Chamber on Monday, No-
vember 19, 1917, at seven o'clock p.
m., and due proof or publication of
the notice of the meeting filed. The
roll call of the aldermen being called
and a quorum being present as fol-
lows: Ald. Sugden, Mayver, Huss. Hen-
derson, Donnelly, Markey, Hauser,
McGregor, I'reeman, Lutz, Sink, 11.

The certificate of the Board of Pub-
lic Works being presented the Coun-
cil entered upon the consideration of
same,

Ann Arbor, Mich., Oct. 3, 1917.

To the Common Council, from
the Board of Public Works: Gentle-
men—We submit to your honorable
body the report of all sidewalks built
by this board, and charged to the
property owners, as per your order.
The amount placed after each des-
cription being the actual cost of the
walk, with ten per cent added, this
being the amount which is a lien upon
the property, as per section 13 of an
ordinance relative to sidewalks.

Sidewalks built by city, cost of same
and ten per cent added to be assessed
against the prewverty along which said
walks have be.n constructed.
Cement Walks—

I'roperty of—
Delta Chi Assoc'ation, east side
State, between Monroe and Hill sts..

124.25 ft. front by 5 ft., lots 6 and 7,
B 78S, R 10 E., alteration of Ann Ar-
bor I.and Co.'s Add., $75.17.

Douglas Golden, east side State, be-
tween Dewey and Granger ave,, 19.4
ft. front by 5 ft., N. 19.4 ft. of lot 1,
B 1, Hamilton, Rose & Sheehan Add.,
$16.00.

209
F. C. Weinberg estate, west side
Division, between John st. and Hill

st., lot B., Weinb:rg’'s sub-div., 34.85
ft. by 3 ft., and 14.6 ft. by 5 ft. in
driveway, total 49.45 lin. ft., $42.76.

Chas. Gallup, N. side Huron st., be-
tween State and Thayer st.,, the S. 84
ft. of lot 4 B. 1 N., R. 10 east, East-
ern Add., 66 ft. front by 5 ft., $21.78.

Fanny J. Wines and Nancy W.
Hadley, west side Main, between
Huron and Washington sts.,, the S. 19
ft. of lot 8, and the N. 21 ft. of lot 7,
B. 1S, R. 3 east, 21 ft. front by 13.1
ft., $121.04.

Tappan Presbyterian Association,
or First Presbyterian church, S. side
Huron between Division and State sts.,
heginning on Huron st.,, at N. E. cor.
Baptist church land, E. on E. Huron
st, 159.72 ft.. S. about 10 rods to land
of First M. E. church, W. parallel to
Huron st., 159.72 ft. N. to beginning,
$131.91.

Tappan Presbyterian Association,
or F'rst Presbyterian church, S. W.
cor, Huron and State, on Huron st,,
a piece of land part of Sec. 29, Ann
Arbor, having a frontage of 198 ft. on
W. side State st., and extending west-
erly along S. side Huron st. 132 ft,,
bounded S. by Methodist church land,
W. by land formerly own:d by Zim-
merman, 132 ft. front by 6 ft., $104.54.

Tappan Presbyterian Association, or
First Presbyterian church S. W. cor.
Huron and State on State st., a piece
of land part of Sec. 29, Ann Arbor,
having a frontage of 198 ft. on W. side
State st., and extending w¢sterly along
S, gide of Huron st., 132 ft., bounded
S. by Mcthod st church land, and W.
by land formerly owned by Zimmer-
man, $137.40.

Marion Ball, W. side Ferdon rd.,
between Wells and Washtenaw ave,,
lot 11, Assessor’'s plat No. 1. Ferdon
rd., 50 ft. front by 5 ft., $33.00.

Mich. Milling Co., S. side Washing-
ton from A. A. R. R. Co., west 3256 I'n.
ft., lots 14, 15 14, B. 2, Assessor’s
plat No. 3, $227.49.

Geo. Jackson (Fred G. Schleicher),
S. side Catherine, hetwcen Ingalls st.
and Glen ave., the W. 33 ft. of the E.
99 ft. of the N. 126 ft. of lots 3 and 4.
B. 2 N., R. 13 east Eastern Add., 32
ft. front by 5 ft., $21.78.

Zeta of Phi Rho Sigma Association,
R. R. Canfield, Trcas.,, N. side E.
Catherine, between 1Ingalls st. and
Glen ave., from 213 ft. E. of Ingalls
st. to line of 12th st. extended N. of
Catherine st., lots 4 and 5, B. 3 N,, R.



210

12 east, Lawrence & Maynard's Add.,
101.5-ft. front by &5 ft., $66.99,

Jno. Collins Estate, S. side Felch st.,
from Ashley st. W. to 429 Felch st. to
~ Sweet line; lots 6, 7 and 8, lying
E. of Allen’s creek, B. 4 N., R. 2 east,
b1.95 ft. front by 5 ft., $34.28.

Mary A. Exinger, N. side Catherine,
between Ingalls and Glen ave. the E.
72 ft. of lot 2, and the E. 72 ft. of the
oDt Catileot 3, B 12 N B. 13 He,
Eastern Add., $53.46.

Elimer E. Thompson, S. side Jeffer-
son, between Thompson and State st.,
the E. % of lots 14, 15 and 16, B. 5 S,
R. 8§ east, Ann Arbor Land Co.'s Add.,
$50.94.

I hereby certify that the foregoing
certificate is correct.
1saac G. Reynolds, Clerk of Board of

Public Works.

By Ald. Freeman: ‘Whereas, the
certificate of the Board of Public
Works for the construction at the
expense of the building sidewalk fund
of the several sidewalks therein men-
tioned, having been duly certified to
us, and this day having been appoint-
ed and assigned for the purpose of
reviewing the same, and all persons
appearing having been heard and the
said certificate having been duly con-
sidered and the review thereof com-
pleted, therefore, be it

Resolved, that the City Clerk is
ordered to report the proceedings of
the Board of Review on said certificate

to the Common Council at its next
regular meeting.

R:solved, further, that said s pecial
assessment b e and the same is hereby
fixed a nd determined as presented.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Mayer, Huss,
Henderson, Donnelly, Markey, Hauser,
McGregor, Freeman, Lutz, Sink, 11.
Nays, none.

The Board adjourned.

Isaac G. Reynolds, City Clerk.

By Ald. Sink: Resolved, and it is
hereby ordered that the several sums
of money set down in the ccrtificate of
the Board of Public Works, relative
to the construction of sidewalks at the

expense of the building sidewalk
fund, be and the same are hereby
l-vied and assessed against the sev-

eral parcels of land in the said certifi-
cate mentioned, each sum of money
against the particular parcel of land
as in the sa‘d certificate stated. and
the City Assessor is hereby orderecd
and required to make the said several
assessments pursuant to law.

COMMON COUNCIL —

NOVEMER 19, 1917.
Resolved, further, that the City
Clerk is hereby rcquired to certify

this order of assessment to the City
Asssesor pursuant to law.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Mayer, Huss,

Henderson, Donnelly, Markey, Sherk,
Hauser, McGr:gor, Freeman, Lutz,
Sink, Pres. Reichert, 13. Nays, none,

Officers’ Reports.
Street Commissioner’s Report.
Ann Arbor, Mich., Nov. 5, 1917.
Hon. Board of Public Works, Andrew
Reule, President: Gentlemen—The fol-
lowing is a report of work domne by the

Street Department during the month of
October, 1917:

9-27—10-10, 10-11-31—

Cleaning paved streets, labor....... $285.05
Cleaning leaves from paved streets,

1] 0 o) G S e el S e s el
Cleaning crosswalks, labor ......... 17.20
Extensions, crosswalks, cement cul-

verts, - ete, DT o ooestevees 295.08

(Repairs extensions mnortheast and

northwest corners Hill and E. Uni-

versity ; raising crosswalks across

Hill east and west sides I. Univer:

sity (part Water Works); extension

southwest corner Wells and Forest

and relaying one-half crosswalk gcross
FForest south side Wells; crosswalk
across Forest uvorth side Woodlawn:
cement culvert across Wells east side
Baldwin: cement culvert across Fair
Oaks parkway south of Norway road;
Crosswalk across Lincoln south side
Granger; raising crosswalk across
Baldwin south side Cambridge road;
Geddes west side Camden court; ce-
ment culvert across Ashley south side
Felch; 2 extensions and crosswalk
across Ashley south side Felch; brick
driveway alley south side Felch east
of Spring; 2 extensions and crosswalk
across Willow west side Tth st; re-
pairs cement culvert across Mosley
west  side Main; repairs crosswalk
across Bath west side Tth st.; relay-
ing crosswalk across Mosley west side
,Main; cement culvert south side Mos-
ley west of Main: crosswalk across
Jefferson at 6Gth; extension east side
Division front Episcopal church north
of Catherine; approach extensions
north side William west of 5th ave.;
repairs gutter box 4th ave. and Beak-
es; crosswalk across 2d st. south side
Jefferson street.)

Repairs pavewents, lator ......... . 107.55
(Huron at Ashley: 2 cuts Huron be-
tween 5th ave. and Division, (Water
Dep’t); holes north Main between
Catherine and Summit; 1 cut Pack-
ard at Dewey (Eddy); intersection
Church and Hill 3 cuts concrete and
brick (Gas Co.); 1 cut N. Main at post-
office (Water Dep’t): 2 holes N. Main
north of Catherine (city): Ann east of
Main at standpipe; 3 cuts S. Main at
Schumaker's (Water Dep’t); cut Hur-
on and Thayer intersection (Water
Dep't); 1 eut Haron and 8th st., 1 cut
W. Liberty and Boulevard (Hochrein).



COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 19, 1917,

Grading, graveling and patching
dirt streets, lalor ..... ceeve.en.. 034.84
(Graveling: Wall, I’ontic, 8. Main;

cinders: Broadway bridge approach,
Hoover ave. 1st st., S, State, Cam-
hridge road; spreading fill from L.
Huroa paving: Summit, 8. 5th ave.;
patehing Lhioles: 8. Main, S, University,
ITill between Division and 5th ave,,
Tth st Glen ave., Willow and 7th,
G ddes: filling washout Brooks st.)

Cleaning gutters on  dirt streets,
IBOr  wesews swvess s s seemes 5 e s § 8827
(I£.  ecatherine, Clark, Hili Dbetween
Church and Oliva; Hoover ave,, Hill
between Division and 5th ave. from
I'ackard street east).

Miscellaneous  work and repairs,
1abOF  ouvwes s @ suwn S . § ST 3 8BS 148.290
(Witchman Broadway bridge, $70.00;

night watchman Broadway bridge, $8.-

T making  street  sweeper  brooms,
$31.46G: work at city yard on sheds,
barn  bins, ete., $7.50; repairs motor

211
sweeper, $7.00; handling empty ce-
ment sacks, $7.80; reapirs fence city

yard, $3.20; repairs drain and clering
up at eity yard, $12.55).
Repairs and cleaning inlets, gutter

boxes, etc., labor ...... S ¥ e 21.35
(ITauling for culvert, N. Main, $4.67;
rej airs tile Oxford and Washtenaw
and Cambridge road and Washtenaw;
balance, for cleaning inlets).
Grading for sidewalks, labor- -
North Main ... ... ... ... v 864177
Hoover Avenue .. ........ e 5 sumsazs 41.000
Lawn extension Davis avenue.... 6.00
TOUAL. G 5 5 2t § 5 csi@ieing o meseis s o soesnsins $OSS.TT
Grading with scraper and street
drag, labor and teams ........... $ 38.14
Buildinrg pit for city scales, 3th ave-
nue north of Huron street, labor.. 44.50
Total ... ... o e .. $2641.21
Lkespectfully submitted: A, J. PAUL,

Street Cominissiorer,

To the Honorable DRoard of PPublic Works,
mit the following report of expenditures for work

November, 3, 1917.
Arbor, Michigan: Rirs—I sub-
done under my direction during

Ann

the month of October. 1917,
Engincering and Clerical-—-
Name Amount | Chargeable to Amount
Manley Osgood ... o iiiiiin, $150.0()|(Senm'nl Work of Department....... $ 82.05
G. . Sandenburgh ................ 110.00  Records ... ... . oo i, 10.00
Io, F. LOt% sees s s oo s 5 5 sapes 5 8 ooemes o 62.80 | 'ackard  and  Brooklyn Sanitary
O, Bonney ... ...ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaen 1875 BEWEE: Tl oo sosmmsons sssarms ¢ 84 107.08
W € Bussell . oewes s oms e 16.20 | Sickness,  Mr. Sandenherg, Assist.
Y, B, RuUsSell ::oeesusoevmnes s vnas g 15.50 City En<cineer ........... e 110.00
A Hassan ..o e e e 11.55 { Broadway DRridge ............... ... 78.55
Ir: T NVEBDBT & wugn s v ¢ swnemmia s & avvvsine & 11.10 | Lepaving E. IMuron st. ...... .. .... 61.22
TE. L., ‘SEaNger .. o.oesssaemes s amies 0.45 | Hamilton, Rose ard Sheehan Add'n,
M.OW. IIvde oo 405 | Sanitary sewer ................ . 80..
T O T ————— B2 | BidewalkE . w5 o omsi 5 5 et o v s 35.20
. D Glatzel ... 2.40 | Killens Heights Sanitary sewer.... 20.03
W. A. Patterson ..... e 2.40 | Sanitary Sewer records for State
W WALSH wesmsy spamns oo s s v s 150 Sanitary Engineer ..., ..., voee. 1687
G. W. Francis .« ceoe oo, 1.20 | Fher White Sanitary sewer ...... .. 24.14
11, P, D0Age oo ovc wmn v vmmmn v s 1.20 Steere Farm Maintenance .......... 11.42
11 spectors ) Scales and remodeling Fire Station
19, L FRINOT ..y cmmen s s b w8 5 Saiei o 10800 e o (S S & WA 1852
1. E. LUeek e e e cansonn s vee... 9LAD | State St. and Dewey  ave.  Storm
H. R. John ............. 5 G AT ROWET g ss gowin s i o4 e e 1.78
TOtAl ssvswmmss s s s g pemen v w e sewm $TOT.'.15| TOA] e s v v omnus 5 5 veimis = § Buotenons « e FT0T5
Rewer Work— Ncales for Pire Station No. 1........% 85.2G
Julng LonhrReE . ouess s spweis o omwn s s %80, *Cleaning sewers in Hamilton Rose
St Com. Roll ..., e § £ el § G § 2.2 and Sheehan Addm ... ... ... ... .. (). 42
Sanitary sewer Maintenance ... ... .. 37.40
Storm sewer Maintenance .. ....... . TAS
Work for Water Department...... . 159
PO 50 s v o o v s 5 @ snmmm o w s 3 $152.21 Total wavs swvnms i aimme .. e v o s lD2.21
“Ta he charged to R. D. Baker
Totul expenQItures: .. geeous o e s v @ B s » o s sy SEEns § 3 . T $R60.18
Respectfully submitted: MANUEY OSGOO, City Engineer.,

Reports of Street Commissioner and
City Engineer, for month of October,
received, ordered to take usual cours .

City Attorney’s Rcport.

To the Hon. The Common Council,
C'ty of Ann Arbor: yentlemen—In
Re: Frank Krawz vs, City of Ann Ar-

bor. Having learned that the above
entitled claim was to be presented to
the Council at this meeting, I made
an investigation of the same in com-
pany with Mr. Bassett, superintendent
of parks, and I therefore desire to
report at this time so that the matter



212 COMMON
may be closed as far as the city is con-
cerned. We found that Mr. Krawz had
driven his machine upon the lawn ex-
tension at the po'nt where he ran into
the limb of the tree. The inside wheel
tracks of his automobile were within
three feet of the outer edge of the
sidewalk, and the wheel tracks on the
left hand side of his machine showed
them to be inside the gutter box and
entirely upon the lawn extention. Had
Mr. Krawz remained in the street
proper, even if he had driven over as
far as the gutter box, it would have
been impossible for him to drive into
the limb of the tree which damaged
his automobile, as at the time that Mr.
Bassett and myself made the investi-
gation we backed the park department
car down into the gutter, and found
that the limbs was fully two feet above
the top of the automonile.

In my opinion, no liability attaches
to the city in any manner whatever,
and I would thereforz recommend
that the claim be disallowed.
Respectfully submitted, Frank B. De-

Vine, City Attorney.

Moved by Ald. Lutz, that report of
City Attorney be adopted.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Mayer, Huss,
Henderson, Donnelly, Markey, Sherk,
Hauser, McGregor, Freeman, Lutz,

COUNCIL— NOVEMER

19, 1917.

Sink, Pres. Reichert, 13. Nays, none.

By Ald. Lutz: Recsolved, that the
Ordinance committee be instructed to
to amend an Ordinance relative to the
burning of leaves, to amend to change
the hour of 12 noon to 3 p. m.

Adopted by the following vote:
Ycas, Ald. Sugden, Mayer, Huss,
Henderson, Donnelly, Markey, Sherk,
Hauser, McGregor, Freeman, Lutz,

Sink, Pres. Reichert, 13. Nays, none.

By Ald. Mayer: Resolved, that Ann
Arbor Railroad Co., be ordercd to re-
pair south end of crosswalk at inter-
section of A. A. R. R. and W, Liberty
st.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Mayer, Huss,
Henderson, Donnelly, Markey, Sherk,
Hauser, McGrcgor, Freeman, Lutz,
Sink, Pres. Re‘chert, 13. Nays, none.

Mayor Ernst M. Wurster requested
the Council and all city officials to
participate in the demonstration given
in honor of drafted men who leave for
Camp Custscr next Thursday morning.

Moved by Ald. Markey,  that all
members of the Council and all city
officials attend in a body, leaving City
Hall at 8:15 o’clock a. m. Adopted.

On motion of Ald. Lutz, Council ad-
journed.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.



